

Docket Nos. 24-2179 (L), 24-3463

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

CARLOS DADA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NSO GROUP TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,
No. 3:22-cv-07513-JD · Honorable James Donato*

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

CAROLINE DECELL
JAMEEL JAFFER
STEPHANIE KRENT
ANNA "MAYZE" TEITLER
NICOLE MO
KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, New York 10115
Tel: (646) 745-8500
carrie.decell@knightcolumbia.org
jameel.jaffer@knightcolumbia.org
stephanie.krent@knightcolumbia.org
mayze.teitler@knightcolumbia.org
nicole.mo@knightcolumbia.org

COREY STOUGHTON
ALVARO MON CUREÑO
SELENDY GAY PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10104
Tel: (212) 390-9000
cstoughton@selendygay.com
amoncureno@selendygay.com

Attorneys for Appellants Carlos Dada, Sergio Arauz, Gabriela Cáceres Gutiérrez, Julia Gavarrete, Roman Gressier, Gabriel Labrador, Ana Beatriz Lazo Escobar, Efrén Lemus, Daniel Lizárraga, Carlos López Salamanca, Carlos Martínez, Óscar Martínez, María Luz Nóchez, Víctor Peña, Nelson Rauda Zablah, Daniel Reyes Martínez, Mauricio Sandoval Soriano, and José Luis Sanz

Table of Contents

Introduction	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
I. Facts.....	3
A. NSO Group’s Pegasus Spyware.....	3
B. The Pegasus Attacks Against Plaintiffs	6
C. The United States’ Response to the Threats Posed by Pegasus	9
II. Procedural History.....	11
Summary of Argument	12
Argument.....	14
I. Standard of Review	14
II. The district court applied the wrong legal standard in failing to accord Plaintiffs’ choice of forum any deference.	15
III. The district court abused its discretion in misapplying the <i>forum non conveniens</i> factors.	20
A. The district court abused its discretion in analyzing the public-interest factors.....	22
1. California has a strong local interest in addressing unlawful conduct carried out in the state.....	22
2. Plaintiffs’ claims turn on U.S. and California law.	28

4.	Defendants offered no evidence that Israeli courts are less congested than Plaintiffs’ forum of choice.....	31
5.	The cost of resolving a dispute unrelated to the forum is not a relevant factor here.....	32
B.	The district court abused its discretion in analyzing the private-interest factors.....	33
1.	Plaintiffs’ residences weigh in favor of their choice of forum.....	33
2.	California is a more convenient forum for the parties.....	35
3.	The location of witnesses and evidence favors litigating in California.....	40
4.	The remaining private-interest factors do not weigh in favor of dismissal.....	44
	Conclusion	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	27
<i>Alternate Health USA Inc. v. Edalat</i> , No. 8:17-cv-01887-JWH-JDEx, 2022 WL 767573 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2022).....	44
<i>Apple Inc. v. NSO Grp. Techs. Ltd.</i> , No. 3:21-CV-09078 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apple Inc. v. NSO Grp. Techs. Ltd.</i> , No. 3:21-cv-09078-JD, 2024 WL 251448 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ayco Farms, Inc. v. Ochoa</i> , 862 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2017)	22, 30
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 448 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Boston Telecomms. Grp., Inc. v. Wood</i> , 588 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cheng v. Boeing Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Chloe SAS v. Sawabeh Info. Servs. Co</i> , No. CV 11-04147 GAF, 2012 WL 7679386 (C.D. Cal. May 3, 2012)	36, 38
<i>City of Almaty v. Khrapunov</i> , 685 F. App'x 634 (9th Cir. 2017).....	21, 23, 28, 31
<i>Cont'l Grain Co. v. The FBL-585</i> , 364 U.S. 19 (1960).....	25

<i>Cooper v. Tokyo Elec. Power Co., Inc.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (S.D. Cal. 2015).....	29, 30, 31, 35
<i>Cooper v. Tokyo Elec. Power Co., Inc.</i> , 860 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2017)	33, 34
<i>Corallo v. NSO Grp. Techs. Ltd.</i> , No. 3:22-CV-05229 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2022).....	37
<i>Creative Tech., Ltd. v. Aztech Sys. Pte., Ltd.</i> , 61 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Daniels-Hall v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n</i> , 629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)	10, 26, 36
<i>DiFederico v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 714 F.3d 796 (4th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Dole Food Co., Inc. v. Watts</i> , 303 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Finjan, Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 5:17-cv-00072-BLF-SVK, 2019 WL 667766 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2019)	44
<i>Gates Learjet Corp. v. Jensen</i> , 743 F.2d 1325 (9th Cir. 1984)	31, 40
<i>Glob. Commodities Trading Grp., Inc. v. Beneficio de Arroz Choloma, S.A.</i> , 972 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2020)	1, 20
<i>Gund v. Philbrook’s Boatyard</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 909 (W.D. Wash. 2005)	29
<i>Ito v. Tokio Marine & Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 166 F. App’x 932 (9th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Kater v. Churchill Downs Inc.</i> , 886 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2018)	10, 36
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen. of U.S.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	26

<i>Lewis v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 953 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2020)	13, 14, 46
<i>Lockman Foundation v. Evangelical Alliance Mission</i> , 930 F.2d 764 (9th Cir. 1991)	18, 38, 41
<i>Lony v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Lueck v. Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001)	22, 41
<i>Martinez v. White</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 1186 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	34
<i>Matthews v. Nat’l Football League Mgmt. Council</i> , 688 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	39
<i>Neelon v. Bharti</i> , 596 F. App’x 532 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19, 32, 43
<i>Neuralstem, Inc. v. ReNeuron, Ltd.</i> , 365 F. App’x 770 (9th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nowak v. Tak How Invs., Ltd.</i> , 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>Otto Candies, LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 963 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2020).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Prevent USA Corp. v. Volkswagen AG</i> , 17 F.4th 653 (6th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Ravelo Monegro v. Rosa</i> , 211 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 2000)	15, 16, 20

<i>Reid-Walen v. Hansen</i> , 933 F.2d 1390 (8th Cir. 1991)	42
<i>Ridgway v. Phillips</i> , 383 F. Supp. 3d 938 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	38
<i>Ryanair DAC v. Expedia Inc.</i> , No. C17-1789RSL, 2018 WL 3727599 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 6, 2018)	42
<i>Salebuild, Inc. v. Flexisales, Inc.</i> , 633 F. App'x 641 (9th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Shi v. New Mighty U.S. Tr.</i> , 918 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	15, 16
<i>SME Racks, Inc. v. Sistemas Mecanicos Para Electronica, S.A.</i> , 382 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Strudley v. Santa Cruz Cnty. Bank</i> , 747 F. App'x 617 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Summa Res. Holdings LLC v. Carbon Energy Ltd.</i> , No. 15-cv-05334-TEH, 2016 WL 2593868 (N.D. Cal. May 5, 2016).....	42
<i>Summers v. Starwood Hotels</i> , No. CV11-10608 GAF, 2013 WL 12113227 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2013).....	27
<i>Tuazon v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 433 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Auburn Indian Cmty. of the Auburn Rancheria v. Salazar</i> , No. CV 12-1988 (RBW), 2013 WL 12313021 (D.D.C. Jan. 4, 2013)	25
<i>Van Schijndel v. Boeing Co.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 766 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	37, 42
<i>WhatsApp Inc. v. NSO Grp. Techs. Ltd.</i> , No. 19-cv-07123-PJH, 2023 WL 7726411 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>WhatsApp Inc. v. NSO Grp. Techs. Ltd.</i> , No. 4:19-CV-07123 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2019)	37
<i>Will Co., Ltd. v. Lee</i> , 47 F.4th 917 (9th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Wilson v. Playtika, Ltd.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 1028 (W.D. Wash. 2018)	42
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1367	2
California Comprehensive Computer Data Access and Fraud Act, Cal. Penal Code § 502	11
Computer Fraud and Abuse Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1030	11
Other Authorities	
Foreign Judgments Enforcement Law, 5718–1958, LSI 12 82 (1958) as amended (Isr.)	45
Cal. Civ. L.R. 3-12(a)(2)	37
Christabel Narh, <i>Zooming Our Way Out of the Forum Non Conveniens Doctrine</i> , 123 COLUM. L. REV. 761, 786–95 (2023)	42
Exec. Order No. 14,093, 88 Fed. Reg. 18,957, 18,958 (Mar. 27, 2023)	27
Exec. Order No. 14,093, 88 Fed. Reg. 18,957, 18,957 (Mar. 27, 2023)	10
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2)	26, 36
<i>Israel, the West Bank and Gaza Travel Advisory</i> , U.S. DEPT. OF STATE, https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/ traveladvisories/traveladvisories/israel-west-bank-and-gaza-travel- advisory.html (June 27, 2024)	36

Joint Statement on Efforts to Counter the Proliferation and Misuse of Commercial Spyware (Mar. 18, 2024), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2024/03/18/joint-statement-on-efforts-to-counter-the-proliferation-and-misuse-of-commercial-spyware>11

Nat'l Intelligence, *Annual Threat Assessment of the U.S. Intelligence Community* 30–31 (2024)11

2021, PEW RSCH. CTR. (Aug. 16, 2023), <https://perma.cc/LDV5-CDDC> (reporting that, as of 2021, California had the largest Salvadoran population of any U.S. state)26

Press Release, Governor Gavin Newsom, Governor Newsom Arrives in El Salvador to Meet with International Aid Organizations, Human Rights Advocates and Top Central American Officials (Apr. 7, 2019), <https://perma.cc/7NR4-C6PX>.....26
